BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRIC. CONT.
CHAPTER31
BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:1-15 and 45:5A-6.
Source and Effective Date
R.2007 d.301. effective August 23. 2007.
See: 39 N..J.R. 1632(a), 39 N.J.R. 3940(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 31, Board or Examiners of Electrical Contractors. expires on
August 23. 2012.
Chapter Historical :'1/ote
Chapter 3 L Board of Examiners of Electrical Contrnctors, was
adopted and became effective prior to September I. 1969.
Subchaptcr 2, Forms, containing a section on a L111iform penalty letter
was repealed by R.1981 d.3 72. effective October 8. I 981. See: 13
N.J.R. 442(b). 13 N.J.R. 707(d).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978). Chapter 31, Board of Ex-
aminers of Electrical Contractors. was readopted as R.1987 d.44, effec-
tive December 12. 1986. See: l8N.J.R.2113(d).19N.J.R.137(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978). Chapter 3 I, Board of Ex-
aminers of Electrical Contractors. was readopted as R.1991 d.596, effec-
tive November 20, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 2917(a). 23 N.J.R. 3762(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66( 1978). Chapter 31. Board of Ex-
aminers or Electrical Contractors, was readopted as R.1996 d.559, effec-
tive November 6, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 4163(a). 28 N.J.R. 5077(b).
Chapter 31, Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors. was re-
adopted as R.2002 d.164, effective May 2. 2002. See: 33 N.J.R.
3404(a). 34 N.J.R. l932(b).
Chapter 3 l, Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors. was re-
adopted as R.2007 d.30 I. effective August 23. 2007. See: Source and
Effective Date. Sec. also. section annotations.

13:31-1.1 Board meetings; quorum
(a) Regular Board meetings shall be held in accordance
with a schedule that is published yearly and filed with the
Secretary of State.
(b) Special meetings may be held at the request of a Board
member or called by the Chairman with publication of appro-
priate notice pursuant to the requirements of the Open Public
Meetings Act.
( c) A majority of the voting members of the Board shal !
constitute a quorum thereof and no action of the Board shall
be taken except on the affirmative vote of a majority of the
members of the entire Board.
(d) In the absence of the chairman, members shall select
one of the members attending the meeting to serve as chair-
man for that meeting.
Amended by R.1987 d.44. effective January 5, 1987.
See: l8N.J.R.2113(d).19N.J.R.137(a).
Old text deleted and new text substituted.
13:31-1.2 Definitions
The following words and tem1s, when used in this chapter.

means.
"Qualifying licensee" means a licensee who has satisfied
the requirements of N.J.A.C. 13:31-2.1 and 2.2 and whose
license qualifies a business permit holder to engage in the
business of electrical contracting in the State of New Jersey.
"Regular employee" as used in N.J.S.A. 45:5A-18(l) means
an individual who receives a regular salary for the perfor-
mance of functions which include those associated with the
installation, repair and maintenance of electrical work for the
State, county, municipality, or school district which occupies
the premises on which such work is done.
Amended by R.1987 d.44, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2113(d), 19 N.J.R. 137(a).
Deleted text ", existing wall swatches ... existing incandescent fix-
tures." and added "operating at less ... ".
Amended by R.1991 d.596, effective December 16, I 991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2917(a), 23 N.J.R. 3762(a).
Corrected error.
Amended by R.1992 d.66, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 979(a), 24 N.J.R. 471(b).
Section revised.
Amended by R.1998 d.543, effective November 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2351(a), 30 N.J.R. 4057(a).
In (b ), substituted "Qualified" for "The term qualified" at the begin-
ning of the introductory paragraph and added 3.
Amended by R.1999 d.244, effective August 2, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 4112(a), 31 N.J.R. 2222(b).
Added (c).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:31-1.4 by R.2002 d.164, effective June 3,
2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3404(a), 34 N.J.R. 1932(b).
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Former N.J.A.C. 13:31-1.2, Qualification of applicants, recodified to
N.J.A.C. 13:31-2.1.
Repeal and New Rule, R.2004 d.190, effective May 17, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3438(a), 36 N.J.R. 2533(a).
Section was "Definitions".
13:31-1.3 Bonds
An action may be maintained on the bond required by

number appears or is mentioned in any advertisement of any
kind or character shall be presumed to have caused, permitted
or approved the advertising and shall be personally respon-
sible for its content and character.
(e) No licensee shall perform electrical contracting work
without having in his or her possession a business permit
identification as provided in N.J.S.A. 45:5A-9.
(t) Upon request, the Board shall issue a qualified journey-
man electrician identification card to an individual who
satisfies the definition of N .J .A.C. 13 :31-1.2 and requests
such a card. The fee, as set forth in N.J.A.C. 13:31-1.6, shall
be payable only one time.
Amended by R.1987 d.44, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2113(d), 19 N.J.R. 137(a).
Added "and advertising" to text.
Amended by R.1994 d.467, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1218(b), 26 N.J.R. 3877(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.143, effective March 18, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 63(a), 28 N.J.R. 1553(a).
Added (d).
Amended bv R. l 998 d.543, effective November 16, 1998.
See: 30 NJR. 235 l(a), 30 N.J.R. 4057(a).

iii. If paid during the third year of a triennial
renewal period ........................................... $ 25.00
7. Triennial business permit renewal.. ........................ $ 75.00
8. Late renewal fee, permit. ........................................ $ 25.00
9. Initial/replacement seal press ................................. $ 25.00
10. Duplicate license/business permit fee ..................... $ 25.00
11. Replacement wall license/business permit ............. $ 40.00
13:31-1.7
12. Verification of Ii censure .......................................... $ 25.00
13. Identification card, qualified journeyman elec-
trician (payable one time) .................................... $ 10.00
14. Telecommunications wiring exemption~appli-
cation fee and issuance of identification card
(non-refundable) .................................................. $120.00
15. Continuing education sponsor fee ........................... $ I 00.00
New Ruic, R.1986 d.193, effective June 2, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 462(a), 18 N.J.R. 1201(b).
Amended by R.1991 d. l 63, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 22(a), 23 N . .J.R. 879(a).
Upon adoption amended to reflect P.L. 1991 c.6. triennial renewals.
Administrative Correction to (a) I: Application fee should be $50.00.
See: 23 N.J.R. I 199(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.93, effective February 16. 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 339(a), 25 N.J.R. 705(a).
Added new (a)6.
Amended by R.1994 d.594, effective December 5, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2742(a), 26 N.J.R. 4780(a).

and, within a reasonable time after completion of the work,
secure an inspection of the completed work when required to
ensure conformity with the State Uniform Construction Code
Act, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-l 19 et seq., and its implementing rules
set forth in the Uniform Construction Code, N.J.A.C. 5:23.
Supp. 9- I 7-07
13:31-3.2
(c) Every licensee shall be responsible for correcting,
within a reasonable time and at no additional charge to the
customer, any Code violation discovered in the work per-
formed or supervised by the licensee.
(d) Failure to comply with (a), (b) or (c) above may be
deemed occupational misconduct within the meaning of
N.J.S.A. 45:1-2l(e) and may subject the licensee to dis-
ciplinary action as set forth in N.J.S.A. 45:1-21 et seq.
Amended by R.1982 d.92, effective April 5, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 607(b), 14 N.J.R. 346(c).
Rule concerning inspection authorities repealed and replaced with rule
concerning work standards and inspections.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:31-1.8 and amended by R.2002 d.164,

( e) During this six month period, the business entity may
complete work in progress and may contract for new work
provided that all such electrical work is performed or super-
vised by the person whose name is provided to the Board
pursuant to ( d) I above.
(f) The Board may, for good cause shown, extend by six
months the interim period during which electrical contracting
may be performed provided that the conditions set forth in ( d)
above are satisfied.
(g) By the end of either the initial six-month period or the
additional six-month extension period, the pressure seal
issued by the Board to the individual licensee, qualified
journeyman electrician or other qualified person cited in ( d)
above shall be returned to the Board consistent with N.J.S.A.
45:5A-14.
New Rule, R.1976 d.369. effective November 19, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 424(d), 8 N.J.R. 563(a).
Amended by R.1987 d.44. effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2113(d), 19 N.J.R. l37(a).
Deleted subsection (c).

Amended by R.2007 d.301. effective September 17, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. l 632(a), 39 N.J.R. 3940(a).
In (a), inserted·'. as set forth in N.J.J\.C. 13:31-1.6,'"; in (b), inserted
'·or disciplinary action·· and substituted '·N.J.S.A. 45:SA-l et seq., 45:1-
14 el seq. and 45: 1-21 et seq.'" for '·N.J .S.A. 45:5A-l et seq. and 45: 1-14
et seq.""; and in (c), inserted "or who has been terminated or has resigned
from his or her position as a qualifying licensee for a business," and
inserted the last sentence.
13:31-3.4 Supervision of electrical work
(a) The qualifying licensee shall assume full responsibility
for the inspection and supervision of all electrical work, other
than electrical activities exempt pursuant to N.J.S.A. 45:5A-
l 8, to be performed by the business permit holder in com-
Supp. 9-17-07 31-8
BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRIC. CONT.
New Rule, R.2003 d.87, effective March 3, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1622(a), 35 N.J.R. 1269(b).
SUBCHAPTER 4. LI CENSURE EXEMPTIONS
13:31-4.1 Limited telecommunications wiring exemption
(a) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 45:5A-18, the Board may grant an